
�ĂƌŶŝŶŐƐ�&ůĂƐŚ 

Wd͘ �<ĂƉƵĂƐ�WƌŝŵĂ��ŽĂů�dďŬ͘ 

DŽƌĞ�dŚĂŶ�tŽƌĚƐ 

 

^dZKE'�ϭ,ϭϵ�Z�^h>d^ 

DŽƌĞ�dŚĂŶ��ƐƟŵĂƚĞ͘��/E��ƌĞĐŽƌĚĞĚ�Ă�ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ� ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ�ŽĨ�Ϯϰй�zŽz� ŝŶ�ϮYϭϵ� ;Žƌ�ƵƉ�
ϭϱй�YŽYͿ�ƚŽ�/�Z�Ϯϯϭ�ďŝůůŝŽŶ͕�ĂŶĚ�KƉĞƌĂƟŶŐ�/ŶĐŽŵĞ�ƌĞĂĐŚĞĚ�/�Z�ϭϬϯ�ďŝůůŝŽŶ͕�Žƌ�ŐƌĞǁ�
ϯϮй�zŽz� ;н� ϲϴй�YŽYͿ͘�EĞƚ� /ŶĐŽŵĞ� ƐƵƌŐĞĚ�ϭϰϳй�zŽz� ƚŽ� /�Z�ϳϭ�ďŝůůŝŽŶ� ĐŽŵƉĂƌĞĚ� ƚŽ�
ϮYϭϴ�ŽĨ�/�Z�Ϯϵ�ďŝůůŝŽŶ͘ 

DĂŶĂŐĞĚ� ƚŽ� Ă� �ĞƩĞƌ�DĂƌŐŝŶƐ �͘KŶĞ� ŽĨ� ƚŚĞ� ĂĐŚŝĞǀĞŵĞŶƚƐ� ǁĂƐ� ĚƵĞ� ƚŽ� ƚŚĞ� ĂďŝůŝƚǇ� ŽĨ�
ŵĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚ�ƚŽ�ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ�ŵĂƌŐŝŶƐ͘�KƉĞƌĂƟŶŐ�DĂƌŐŝŶ�ŐƌĞǁ�ƚŽ�ϰϰ͘ϳй�ŝŶ�ϮYϭϵ�ĐŽŵƉĂƌĞĚ�
ƚŽ�ϳ͘ϴй�ŝŶ�ϰYϭϴ�ǁŚŝůĞ�EĞƚ�DĂƌŐŝŶ�ŐƌĞǁ�ƚŽ�ϰϭй�ĨƌŽŵ�ϲ͘ϴй�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ƐĂŵĞ�ƉĞƌŝŽĚ  ͘

 

^d��>��D�d�^�WZ/��^�Θ�'ZKt/E'���D�E��&ZKD�͟ �s͟ 

^ƚĂďůĞ�'ůŽďĂů�DĞƚĂƐ�WƌŝĐĞƐ �͘�ŶŽƚŚĞƌ�ƉŽƐŝƟǀĞ� ĐĂƚĂůǇƐƚ� ĨŽƌ� �/E�� ŝƐ� ƚŚĞ� ƐƚĂďŝůŝǌĂƟŽŶ�ŽĨ�
ŵĞƚĂů� ĐŽŵŵŽĚŝƚǇ� ƉƌŝĐĞƐ͘� dŚĞ� ƉƌŝĐĞ� ŽĨ� ǌŝŶĐ͕�ǁŚŝĐŚ�ǁĂƐ� ĐŽƌƌĞĐƚĞĚ�ďĞůŽǁ�ϭϬй� ŝŶ�DĂǇ�
ϮϬϭϵ͕�ŝƐ�ŶŽǁ�ďĞŐŝŶŶŝŶŐ�ƚŽ�ƐƚĂďŝůŝǌĞ͕�ǁŚŝůĞ�ƚŚĞ�ƉƌŝĐĞ�ŽĨ�ůĞĂĚ�ŚĂƐ�ĂĐƚƵĂůůǇ�ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞĚ�ŶĞĂƌͲ
ůǇ�ϭϬй�ŝŶ�:ƵŶĞ�ϮϬϭϵ͘ 

͞�s͟� ŝƐ� ƚŚĞ�EĞǁ��ĞŵĂŶĚ��ƌŝǀĞƌ� ĨŽƌ��ŝŶĐ͘�dŚĞ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƚĞĚ� ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ� ŝŶ� ƐĂůĞƐ�ŽĨ�ĞůĞĐƚƌŝĐ�
ǀĞŚŝĐůĞƐ�ĐĂŶ�ďĞ�Ă�ĐĂƚĂůǇƐƚ� ĨŽƌ�Ă�ŶƵŵďĞƌ�ŽĨ�ŵĞƚĂů�ĐŽŵŵŽĚŝƟĞƐ͕�ĞƐƉĞĐŝĂůůǇ�ǌŝŶĐ͘��ĂƐĞĚ�
ŽŶ��ůŽŽŵďĞƌŐ�/ŶƚĞůůŝŐĞŶĐĞ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƟŽŶƐ͕�ĞůĞĐƚƌŝĐ�ǀĞŚŝĐůĞ�ƐĂůĞƐ�ŐƌĞǁ�ďǇ�Ă���'Z�ŽĨ�ϭϱ͘ϴй�
ďĞƚǁĞĞŶ�ϮϬϭϵ-ϮϬϰϬ͕�ĨƌŽŵ�Ϯ͘ϲ�ŵŝůůŝŽŶ�ƵŶŝƚƐ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϵ�ƚŽ�ϱϲ͘Ϯ�ŵŝůůŝŽŶ�ƵŶŝƚƐ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϰϬ͘��Ɛ�Ă�
ƌĞƐƵůƚ͕�ǌŝŶĐ�ĚĞŵĂŶĚ�ĐŽƵůĚ�ƌĞĂĐŚ�ϴϰϯ�ƚŚŽƵƐĂŶĚ�ŵƚ�ŝŶ�ϮϬϰϬ�ĨƌŽŵ�ƚŚĞ�ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚ�ϯϮ�ƚŚŽƵͲ
ƐĂŶĚ�ŵƚ͘ 

 

s�>h�d/KE�Θ�Z��KDD�E��d/KE 

�Ǉ�ƵƐŝŶŐ� ƚŚĞ���&�ǁĞ� ĂƌƌŝǀĞĚ� Ăƚ� ƚŚĞ� ĐŽŶĐůƵƐŝŽŶ�ŽĨ� ƚŚĞ�ĨĂŝƌ� ǀĂůƵĞ� Žƌ� ϭϮŵŽ� ƚŚĞ� ƚĂƌŐĞƚ�
ƉƌŝĐĞ� ĨŽƌ� �/E�� ǁĂƐ� /�Z� ϭ͕ϭϲϱ� ƉĞƌ� ƐŚĂƌĞ͘� dŚĞ� ƚĂƌŐĞƚ� ƉƌŝĐĞ� ƌĞŇĞĐƚƐ� W�ZΖϮϬ&� ϴ͘ϵǆ� ĂŶĚ�
W�sΖϮϬ&�Ϯ͘Ϭǆ͘�KƵƌ�ĂƐƐƵŵƉƟŽŶ�ĂƌĞ�t����ϴ͘Ϯй�ĂŶĚ�ƚĞƌŵŝŶĂů�ŐƌŽǁƚŚ�ϯ͘Ϭй�dŚĞƌĞ�ĨŽƌ�ǁĞ�
ƌĞĐŽŵŵĞŶĚ� Ă�^ƚƌŽŶŐ� �ƵǇ� ĨŽƌ� �/E��ǁŝƚŚ� ĂŶ� ƵƉƐŝĚĞ� ƉŽƚĞŶƟĂů� ŽĨ� ϭϬϲй� ĐŽŵƉĂƌŝŶŐ� ƚŽ�
dŚƵƌƐĚĂǇ�;ϮϮͬϴͿ�ĐůŽƐŝŶŐ�ƉƌŝĐĞ�ŽĨ�/�Z�ϱϲϱ  ͘

Ϯϲ��ƵŐƵƐƚ�ϮϬϭϵ 

^ƚƌŽŶŐ��ƵǇ 

�ĂŶŶǇ��ƵŐĞŶĞ 
ĚĂŶŶǇ͘ĞƵŐĞŶĞΛŵĞŐĂƐĞŬƵƌŝƚĂƐ͘ŝĚ 

WƌŝĐĞ�;ϮϮͬϬϴͿ�����������������������������������������/�Z�ϱϲϱ 
dĂƌŐĞƚ�WƌŝĐĞ���������������������������������������/�Z�ϭ͕ϭϲϱ 
dŝĐŬĞƌ�������������������������������������������������������������/E� 
/ŶĚƵƐƚƌǇ���������������������������������������������ĂƐĞ�ŵĞƚĂů��������������������������������

 
�ŽŵƉĂŶǇ��ĞƐĐƌŝƉƟŽŶ͗ 
 

�/E��ŝƐ�Ă�ŵŝŶŝŶŐ�Θ�ƚƌĂĚŝŶŐ�ĐŽŵƉĂŶǇ͕�ĨŽĐƵƐŝŶŐ�ŽŶ�
ϯ� ŵĂũŽƌ� ƉƌŽĚƵĐƚƐ͗� ǌŝŶĐ͕� ůĞĂĚ� Θ� ƐŝůǀĞƌ͘� /ƚ� ŚĂƐ� Ă�
ŵŝŶŝŶŐ� ůŝĐĞŶĐĞ�;/hWͿ�ĨŽƌ�ϱ͕ϱϲϵ�,Ă�ůŽĐĂƚĞĚ�Ăƚ��ŝŶͲ
ƚĂŶŐ� DĞŶŐĂůŝŚ� sŝůůĂŐĞ͕� �ĞůĂŶƟŬĂŶ� ZĂǇĂ� ^Ƶď-
ĚŝƐƚƌŝĐƚ͕�>ĂŵĂŶĚĂƵ�ZĞŐĞŶĐǇ͕��ĞŶƚƌĂů�<ĂůŝŵĂŶƚĂŶ͘ 

dŚĞ� ŶĞǆƚ� ĚĞǀĞůŽƉŵĞŶƚ� �/E�� ǁŝůů� ĐŽŵƉůĞƚĞ� ƚŚĞ�
ƐŵĞůƚĞƌ�ĂŶĚ�ǁŝůů�ĞǆƉŽƌƚ� ŝŶ� ƚŚĞ� ĨŽƌŵ�ŽĨ� ŝŶŐŽƚƐ͘� /Ŷ�
ĂĚĚŝƟŽŶ� �/E�� ǁŝůů� ĂůƐŽ� ĐŽŶĚƵĐƚ� ƵŶĚĞƌŐƌŽƵŶĚ�
ŵŝŶŝŶŐ͘ 

 

 

 

^ƚŽĐŬ��ĂƚĂ 
ϱϮ-ǁĞĞŬ�ZĂŶŐĞ�;/�ZͿ���������������������������������ϲϰϱ�ͮ�Ϯϴϭ 
DŬƚ��ĂƉ�;/�Z�ƚŶͿ���������������������������������������������������ϭϰ͘ϯ 
:�/�tĞŝŐŚƚ����������������������������������������������������������Ϭ͘Ϯϭй 
^ŚĂƌĞƐ�Kͬ^�;ďŶͿ �����������������������������������������Ϯϱ͘ϯ 
^ŚĂƌĞƐ�&ůŽĂƚ�������������������������������������������������������ϮϬ͘ϴй 
zd���ŚĂŶŐĞ������������������������������������������������������нϳϲ͘ϲй 
 
^ŚĂƌĞ�,ŽůĚĞƌƐ͗ 
Wd͘�^ĂƌĂŶĂ�/ŶƟ�^ĞůĂƌĂƐ������������������������������������ϮϬ͘ϯϬй 
^ŝŵ��ŶƚŽŶǇ�������������������������������������������������������ϭϱ͘ϭϯй 
<ŝŽĞ�EĂƚĂ����������������������������������������������������������ϭϯ͘Ϭϱй 
�ƵĚŝ�DƵůŝŽ�hƚŽŵŽ������������������������������������������ϭϬ͘ϱϰй 
,ĂƌŽĞŶ�^ŽĞĚũĂƚŵŝŬŽ�����������������������������������������ϵ͘ϱϳй 
tŝůůŝĂŵ����������������������������������������������������������������ϵ͘ϱϲй 
WƵďůŝĐͬKƚŚĞƌƐ�;фϱйͿ���������������������������������������Ϯϭ͘ϴϱй 
 
 

FY17 FY18 FY19E FY20F FY21F FY22F
Revenue (IDR tn) 436 755 2,389 2,920 4,002 4,183
Profit before income tax (IDR bn) 70 144 668 828 1,168 1,204
Net income (IDR mn) 45 110 536 664 939 967
EPS (IDR) 9.0 21.8 106.1 131.6 185.9 191.6
BV (IDR) 141.0 260.9 444.6 572.8 762.2 915.5
Revenue growth (%) 215.2% 73.1% 216.6% 22.3% 37.1% 4.5%
Net Income growth (%) -229.5% 143.5% 386.6% 24.0% 41.3% 3.0%
Current ratio (X) 1.1 1.2 1.0 1.2 1.1 1.2
Debt-to-equity (X) 0.3 0.5 0.3 0.2 0.1 0.0
ROE (%) 9.4% 18.7% 52.7% 42.9% 40.8% 31.5%
P/E (X) 130.0 53.4 11.0 8.9 6.3 6.1
P/BV (X) 8.3 4.5 2.6 2.0 1.5 1.3
Source : Bloomberg, MCS Research

ZINC JAKMINE JCI



 

 
 

 

 

 

/͘�^dZKE'�ϭ,ϭϵ�Z�^h>d^ 

 

/͘ϭ͘�DŽƌĞ�dŚĂŶ��ƐƟŵĂƚĞ 

 

�/E�� ƌĞĐŽƌĚĞĚ�Ă�ƉĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ�ĂďŽǀĞ�ŽƵƌ�ĞƐƟŵĂƚĞ� ĨŽƌ�ϮYϭϵ͕�ǁŚĞƌĞ�dŽƚĂů�ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ�ŐƌĞǁ�
Ϯϰй�zŽz�;ϭϱй�YŽYͿ�ƚŽ�/�Z�Ϯϯϭ�ďŝůůŝŽŶ͘�DĞĂŶǁŚŝůĞ�'ƌŽƐƐ�WƌŽĮƚ�ŐƌĞǁ�ϯϮй�zŽz�;ϱϱй�YŽYͿ�
ĂŶĚ�KƉĞƌĂƟŶŐ� /ŶĐŽŵĞ� ŐƌĞǁ� ϯϮй� zŽz� ;ϲϴй�YŽYͿ͘�EĞƚ� ŝŶĐŽŵĞ� ŝŶ� ϮYϭϵ� ƌĞĂĐŚĞĚ� /�Z� ϳϭ�
ďŝůůŝŽŶ͕�ƵƉ�ϭϰϳй�zŽz�;ϲϴй�YŽYͿ͘ 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�ϭ�-�dŽƚĂů�ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ� ͗� D�^� ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ͕� ƚŚĞ�
�ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͕��ůŽŽŵďĞƌŐ 

 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�Ϯ�-�KƉĞƌĂƟŶŐ�/ŶĐŽŵĞ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ� ͗� D�^� ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ͕� ƚŚĞ�
�ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͕��ůŽŽŵďĞƌŐ 

 

 

 

 

 

ZĞǀĞŶƵĞ� ŐƌĞǁ� ďǇ� Ϯϰй� zŽz� Ăƚ�
ϮYϭϵ� ǁŚŝůĞ� EĞƚ� /ŶĐŽŵĞ� ƌŽƐĞ� ďǇ�
ϭϰϳй�zŽz͘ 
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'ƌĂƉŚ�ϯ�-�EĞƚ�/ŶĐŽŵĞ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ� ͗� D�^� ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ͕� ƚŚĞ�
�ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͕��ůŽŽŵďĞƌŐ 

 

 

 

/͘Ϯ͘�DĂŶĂŐĞĚ�ƚŽ�Ă��ĞƩĞƌ�DĂƌŐŝŶ 

 

KŶĞ�ƚŚŝŶŐ�ƚŚĂƚ�ŵĂĚĞ��/E��ƉĞƌĨŽƌŵ�ƐŽ�ǁĞůů�ŝŶ�ϮYϭϵ�ǁĂƐ�ŵĂŶĂŐĞŵĞŶƚΖƐ�ĂďŝůŝƚǇ�ƚŽ�ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ�
ƚŚĞŝƌ� ŵĂƌŐŝŶƐ͘� 'ƌŽƐƐ� DĂƌŐŝŶ� ŐƌĞǁ� ϰ͕ϲϯϬ� ďƉƐ� ƚŽ� ϱϲ͘ϱй� ŝŶ� ϮYϭϵ� ĐŽŵƉĂƌĞĚ� ƚŽ� ϭϬ͘Ϯй� ŝŶ�
ϰYϭϴ͘�DĞĂŶǁŚŝůĞ�KƉĞƌĂƟŶŐ�DĂƌŐŝŶ�ƌŽƐĞ�ƚŽ�ϰϰ͘ϳй�ŝŶ�ϮYϭϵ�ĨƌŽŵ�ϳ͘ϴй�ŝŶ�ϰYϭϴ͕�Žƌ�ŐƌĞǁ�ďǇ�
ϯ͕ϲϵϬ�ďƉƐ͘��ŶĚ�ĮŶĂůůǇ�EĞƚ�DĂƌŐŝŶ�ƌĞĂĐŚĞĚ�ϰϭ͘Ϭй�ŝŶ�ϮYϭϵ�;ƚŚĞ�ŚŝŐŚĞƐƚ�ƐŝŶĐĞ�ϮYϭϴͿ�ĨƌŽŵ�
ϲ͘ϴй�ŝŶ�ϰYϭϴ͘ 

 

tĞ�ǀŝĞǁ�ƚŚŝƐ�ŵĂƌŐŝŶ�ŝŵƉƌŽǀĞŵĞŶƚ�ƚŽ�ďĞ�Ă�ďĞŶĐŚŵĂƌŬ�ĨŽƌ��/E��ŐŽŝŶŐ�ĨŽƌǁĂƌĚ͕�ĞƐƉĞĐŝĂůůǇ�
ǁŝƚŚ�ƚŚĞ�ƐƚĂďůĞ�ƉƌŝĐĞ�ŽĨ�ŵĞƚĂů�ĐŽŵŵŽĚŝƟĞƐ�ĂŶĚ�ƚŚĞ�ĂĚĚĞĚ�ǀĂůƵĞ�ŽĨ��/E�� ŝŶŐŽƚ�ƉƌŽĚƵĐƚƐ�
ǁŚĞŶ�ƚǁŽ�ƐŵĞůƚĞƌƐ�ĂƌĞ�ŽƉĞƌĂƟŶŐ�Ăƚ�ĨƵůů�ĐĂƉĂĐŝƚǇ͘ 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�ϰ�-�/ŵƉƌŽǀŝŶŐ�DĂƌŐŝŶƐ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ� ͗� D�^� ZĞƐĞĂƌĐŚ͕� ƚŚĞ�
�ŽŵƉĂŶǇ͕��ůŽŽŵďĞƌŐ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

EĞƚ� DĂƌŐŝŶ� ŝŵƉƌŽǀĞĚ� ďǇ� ϯ͕ϰϮϬ�
ďƉƐ�ƚŽ�ϰϭй�Ăƚ�ϮYϭϵ͘ 

 

 

 

,ŝŐŚ� ŵĂƌŐŝŶƐ� ǁŝůů� ďĞ� ƚŚĞ�
ďĞŶĐŚŵĂƌŬ͘ 
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//͘�^d��>��D�d�>�WZ/��^��E��'ZKt/E'���D�E��&ZKD�͟�s͟ 

 

//͘ϭ͘�^ƚĂďůĞ�'ůŽďĂů�DĞƚĂů�WƌŝĐĞƐ 

 

dŚĞ�ƐƚĂďŝůŝǌĂƟŽŶ�ŽĨ�ŐůŽďĂů�ĐŽŵŵŽĚŝƚǇ�ƉƌŝĐĞƐ͕�ĞƐƉĞĐŝĂůůǇ�ŵĞƚĂů�ĐŽŵŵŽĚŝƟĞƐ͕�ŚĂƐ�ďĞĐŽŵĞ�Ă�
ƉŽƐŝƟǀĞ� ĐĂƚĂůǇƐƚ� ĨŽƌ� �/E�ΖƐ� ƉĞƌĨŽƌŵĂŶĐĞ͘� dŚĞ� ĚĞĐůŝŶĞ� ŝŶ� ƚŚĞ� ƉƌŝĐĞƐ� ŽĨ� ƚŚĞ� ƚŚƌĞĞ� ŐůŽďĂů�
ŵĞƚĂůƐ�ƚŚĂƚ�ďĞĐĂŵĞ��/E�ΖƐ�ŵĂŝŶ�ƉƌŽĚƵĐƚƐ͖�ǌŝŶĐ͕� ůĞĂĚ�ĂŶĚ�ŝƌŽŶ�ŽƌĞ͕�ďĞŐĂŶ�ƚŽ�ĚĞĐƌĞĂƐĞ� ŝŶ�
ϮYϭϵ͘� &Žƌ� ĞǆĂŵƉůĞ͕� ƚŚĞ�ƉƌŝĐĞ�ŽĨ� ǌŝŶĐ�ǁŚŝĐŚ�ĞǆƉĞƌŝĞŶĐĞĚ�Ă� ĐŽƌƌĞĐƟŽŶ�ŽĨ� ϵй�zŽz� ŝŶ�DĂǇ�
ϮϬϭϵ�ŚĂƐ�ŶŽǁ�ďĞŐƵŶ�ƚŽ�ƐƚĂďŝůŝǌĞ�ǁŚĞƌĞ�ƚŚĞ�ĐŽƌƌĞĐƟŽŶ�ƌĂƚĞ�ŝƐ�ŽŶůǇ�ϰй�-ϲй�zŽz͘�dŚĞ�ƉƌŝĐĞ�
ŽĨ� ůĞĂĚ͕� ĂŌĞƌ� ďĞŝŶŐ� ĐŽƌƌĞĐƚĞĚ� ĂůŵŽƐƚ� ďǇ� ϭϬй� zŽz� ŝŶ� DĂǇ͕� ŝƐ� ĐƵƌƌĞŶƚůǇ� ƌĞĐŽƌĚŝŶŐ� ĂŶ�
ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ�ŽĨ�ϰй� -ϳй�zŽz͘��ŶĚ�ĮŶĂůůǇ͕� ƚŚĞ�ƉƌŝĐĞ�ŽĨ� ŝƌŽŶ�ŽƌĞ�ŚĂƐ�ďĞĞŶ�ƐůŝŐŚƚůǇ� ĐŽƌƌĞĐƚĞĚ� ŝŶ�
:ƵůǇ�ϮϬϭϵ͘�tĞ�ŚŽƉĞ�ƚŚĂƚ�ƚŚĞ�ƚƌĂĚĞ�ǁĂƌ�ďĞƚǁĞĞŶ�ƚŚĞ�hŶŝƚĞĚ�^ƚĂƚĞƐ�ĂŶĚ��ŚŝŶĂ�ǁŝůů�ĨĂĚĞ�ĂƐ�Ă�
ƉŽƐŝƟǀĞ�ĐĂƚĂůǇƐƚ�ĨŽƌ�ŵĞƚĂů�ĐŽŵŵŽĚŝƚǇ�ƉƌŝĐĞ�ŵŽǀĞŵĞŶƚƐ͘ 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�ϱ�-�^ƚĂďŝůŝǌĞ��ŝŶĐ�WƌŝĐĞ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ůŽŽŵďĞƌŐ 

 

 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�ϲ�-�^ƚĂďŝůŝǌĞ�>ĞĂĚ�WƌŝĐĞ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ůŽŽŵďĞƌŐ 

 

 

 

 

 

'ůŽďĂů� ŵĞƚĂů� ƉƌŝĐĞƐ� ƐƚĂƌƚ� ƚŽ�
ƐƚĂďŝůŝǌŝŶŐ͘ 
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'ƌĂƉŚ�ϳ�-�^ůŝŐŚƚůǇ�/ƌŽŶ�KƌĞ�WƌŝĐĞ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ůŽŽŵďĞƌŐ 

 

 

 

//͘Ϯ͘��ůĞĐƚƌŝĐ�sĞŚŝĐůĞƐ�ŝƐ�ƚŚĞ�EĞǁ��ĞŵĂŶĚ��ƌŝǀĞƌ�ĨŽƌ��ŝŶĐ 

 

�ĂƐĞĚ�ŽŶ�Ă�ƐƚƵĚǇ�ĐŽŶĚƵĐƚĞĚ�ďǇ��ůŽŽŵďĞƌŐ�/ŶƚĞůůŝŐĞŶĐĞ͕�ĚĞŵĂŶĚ�ĨŽƌ�ĞůĞĐƚƌŝĐ�ǀĞŚŝĐůĞƐ�ǁŝůů�
ďĞ�Ă�ƉŽƐŝƟǀĞ�ĐĂƚĂůǇƐƚ�ĨŽƌ�ƌŝƐŝŶŐ�ĚĞŵĂŶĚ�ĨŽƌ�ŵĞƚĂů�ĐŽŵŵŽĚŝƟĞƐ�ƐƵĐŚ�ĂƐ�ĂůƵŵŝŶƵŵ͕�ĐŽƉƉĞƌ͕�
ŐƌĂƉŚŝƚĞ͕�ůŝƚŚŝƵŵ͕�ǌŝŶĐ�ĂŶĚ�ƌĂƌĞ�ĞĂƌƚŚ͘�&Žƌ�ĞǆĂŵƉůĞ͕�ĚĞŵĂŶĚ�ĨŽƌ�ĂůƵŵŝŶƵŵ�ŝƐ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƚĞĚ�ƚŽ�
ŐƌŽǁ�ƚŽ�ϭϭ͘Ϯ�ŵŝůůŝŽŶ�ŵƚ� ŝŶ�ϮϬϰϬ�ĐŽŵƉĂƌĞĚ�ƚŽ�ϰϳϲ�ƚŚŽƵƐĂŶĚ�ŵƚ� ŝŶ�ϮϬϭϵ͘�EŝĐŬĞů�ĚĞŵĂŶĚ�
ǁŝůů� ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ� ƚŽ� ϭ͘ϵ�ŵŝůůŝŽŶ�ŵƚ� ŝŶ� ϮϬϰϬ� ĨƌŽŵ� ϱϯ� ƚŚŽƵƐĂŶĚ� ŝŶ� ϮϬϭϵ͘� ^ƉĞĐŝĮĐĂůůǇ� ĨŽƌ� ǌŝŶĐ͕�
ǁŚŝĐŚ�ŝƐ�ŽŶĞ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ��/E��ƉƌŽĚƵĐƚƐ͕�ŝƐ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƚĞĚ�ǁŝůů�ŐƌŽǁ�ďǇ�Ă���'Z�ϭϲ͘ϵй�ďĞƚǁĞĞŶ�ϮϬϭϵ�
ƚŽ�ϮϬϰϬ�ƚŽ�ϴϰϯ�ƚŚŽƵƐĂŶĚ�ŵƚ�ĨƌŽŵ�ϯϮ�ƚŚŽƵƐĂŶĚ�ŵƚ͘ 

 

'ƌĂƉŚ�ϴ�-�/ŶĐƌĞĂƐŝŶŐ��ĞŵĂŶĚ�ŽĨ��ŝŶĐ��ƵĞ�ƚŽ��ůĞĐƚƌŝĐ�sĞŚŝĐůĞ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

^ŽƵƌĐĞ͗��ůŽŽŵďĞƌŐ�
/ŶƚĞůůŝŐĞŶĐĞ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

�ĞŵĂŶĚ� ĨŽƌ� ǌŝŶĐ� ĐŽƵůĚ� ƌŝƐĞ� ďǇ�
��'Z� ϭϲ͘ϵй� ďĞƚǁĞĞŶ� ϮϬϭϵ� ƚŽ�
ϮϬϰϬ�ĚƵĞ�ƚŽ�ĞůĞĐƚƌŝĐ�ǀĞŚŝĐůĞ�ƐĂůĞƐ͕�
ĂĐĐŽƌĚŝŶŐ� ƚŽ� �ůŽŽŵďĞƌŐ�
/ŶƚĞůůŝŐĞŶĐĞ͘ 
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///͘�s�>h�d/KE�ĂŶĚ�Z��KDD�E��d/KE 

 

///͘ϭ͘�sĂůƵĂƟŽŶ 

 

tĞ� ƵƐĞ� ƚŚĞ� �ŝƐĐŽƵŶƚĞĚ� �ĂƐŚ� &ůŽǁ� ŵŽĚĞů� ŵĞƚŚŽĚŽůŽŐǇ� ƚŽ� ĐŽŶĚƵĐƚ� ǀĂůƵĂƟŽŶƐ� ĨŽƌ� ƚŚĞ�
�ŽŵƉĂŶǇΖƐ�ƐŚĂƌĞƐ͘�dŚĞ�ďĂƐŝĐ�ĂƐƐƵŵƉƟŽŶ�ǁĞ�ƵƐĞ�ŝƐ�t����ŽĨ�ϴ͘Ϯй�ĂŶĚ�ƚĞƌŵŝŶĂů�ŐƌŽǁƚŚ�ŽĨ�
ϯ͘Ϭй͘� /Ŷ�ŽƵƌ�ŵŽĚĞů͕�ǁĞ�ƉƌŽũĞĐƚ� ƚŚĞ�ƉƌĞƐĞŶƚ�ǀĂůƵĞ�ŽĨ�&�&&�ŽĨ� /�Z�ϲ͘Ϯ� ƚƌŝůůŝŽŶ͘�dĂŬŝŶŐ� ŝŶƚŽ�
ĂĐĐŽƵŶƚ��ĂƐŚ�ŽĨ� /�Z�ϭϮ�ďŝůůŝŽŶ�ĂŶĚ�dŽƚĂů��Ğďƚ�ŽĨ� /�Z�ϯϰϲ�ďŝůůŝŽŶ͕�ǁĞ�ĂƌƌŝǀĞĚ�Ăƚ�ǀĂůƵĞ�ŽĨ�
ĞƋƵŝƚǇ�ŽĨ�/�Z�ϱ͘ϴ�ƚƌŝůůŝŽŶ͘ 

 

�Ǉ�ƵƐŝŶŐ�ƚŚĞ���&�ǁĞ�ĂƌƌŝǀĞĚ�Ăƚ�ƚŚĞ�ĐŽŶĐůƵƐŝŽŶ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ĨĂŝƌ�ǀĂůƵĞ�Žƌ�ϭϮŵŽ�ƚŚĞ�ƚĂƌŐĞƚ�ƉƌŝĐĞ�
ĨŽƌ��/E��ǁĂƐ�/�Z�ϭ͕ϭϲϱ�ƉĞƌ�ƐŚĂƌĞ͘�dŚĞ�ƚĂƌŐĞƚ�ƉƌŝĐĞ�ƌĞŇĞĐƚƐ�W�ZΖϮϬ&�ϴ͘ϵǆ�ĂŶĚ�W�sΖϮϬ&�Ϯ͘Ϭǆ͘ 

 

 

 

 

///͘Ϯ͘�ZĞĐŽŵŵĞŶĚĂƟŽŶ 

 

tĞ�ƌĞĐŽŵŵĞŶĚ�^ƚƌŽŶŐ��ƵǇ�ĨŽƌ��/E��ƐŚĂƌĞƐ�ǁŝƚŚ�Ă�ƚĂƌŐĞƚ�ƉƌŝĐĞ�ŽĨ�/�Z�ϭ͕ϭϲϱ�ƉĞƌ�ƐŚĂƌĞ͘��Ǉ�
ĐŽŵƉĂƌŝŶŐ�ƚŽ�ƚŚĞ�ĐůŽƐŝŶŐ�ƉƌŝĐĞ�ŽĨ��/E��ŽŶ�dŚƵƌƐĚĂǇ�;ϮϮͬϬϴͿ�Ăƚ�/�Z�ϱϲϱ�ůĞǀĞů͕�ƚŚĞƌĞ�ŝƐ�ƐƟůů�Ă�
ƉŽƚĞŶƟĂů�ƉƌŝĐĞ�ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ�ŽĨ�ϭϬϲй͘ 

 

&Žƌ�ŝŶĨŽƌŵĂƟŽŶ͕�ǁĞ�ƐƵďŵŝƚ�ŽƵƌ�ĐƌŝƚĞƌŝĂ�ŝŶ�ĚĞƚĞƌŵŝŶŝŶŐ�ŽƵƌ�ƌĞĐŽŵŵĞŶĚĂƟŽŶƐ͗ 

· ^ƚƌŽŶŐ��ƵǇ�͗�ƉŽƚĞŶƟĂů�ƉƌŝĐĞ�ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ�ŵŽƌĞ�ƚŚĂŶ�ϰϬй�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ŶĞǆƚ�ϭϮ�ŵŽŶƚŚƐ͖ 

· �ƵǇ�͗�ƉŽƚĞŶƟĂů�ƉƌŝĐĞ�ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ�ďĞƚǁĞĞŶ�ϭϬй�ƚŽ�ϰϬй�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ŶĞǆƚ�ϭϮ�ŵŽŶƚŚƐ͖ 

· EĞƵƚƌĂů�͗�ƉŽƚĞŶƟĂů�ƉƌŝĐĞ�ŝŶĐƌĞĂƐĞ�ďĞƚǁĞĞŶ�Ϭй�ƚŽ�ϵй�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ŶĞǆƚ�ϭϮ�ŵŽŶƚŚƐ͖ 

· ZĞĚƵĐĞ�͗�ƉŽƚĞŶƟĂů�ƉƌŝĐĞ�ĚĞĐƌĞĂƐĞ�;ŶĞŐĂƟǀĞ�ƌĞƚƵƌŶƐͿ�ŝŶ�ƚŚĞ�ŶĞǆƚ�ϭϮ�ŵŽŶƚŚƐ͖ 

· EŽ�ZĂƟŶŐ�͗�ƐƚŽĐŬƐ�ŶŽƚ�ŝŶ�ŽƵƌ�ĐŽǀĞƌĂŐĞ͘ 

 

 

 

 

 

hƐĞ� ��&� ĂƐ� ǀĂůƵĂƟŽŶ�
ŵĞƚŚŽĚŽůŽŐǇ͕� ŵĂŝŶ� ĂƐƵŵƉƟŽŶƐ�
ĂƌĞ� t���� Ăƚ� ϴ͘Ϯй� Θ� ƚĞƌŵŝŶĂů�
ŐƌŽǁƚŚ�Ăƚ�ϯ͘Ϭй�͘͘͘ 

 

 

͘͘͘�ŽƵƌ�ĨĂŝƌ�ǀĂůƵĞ�ĨŽƌ��/E��ŝƐ�Ăƚ�/�Z�
ϭ͕ϭϲϱ�ƉĞƌ�ƐŚĂƌĞ͘ 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

tĞ�ƌĞĐŽŵŵĞŶĚ�^ƚƌŽŶŐ��ƵǇ͘ 

ASSUMPTION
Cost of Debt (Net) 7.3%
Cost of Equity 8.2%
WACC 8.2%
Terminal Growth 3.0%

FY19E FY20F FY21F FY22F FY23F FY24F FY25F FY26F FY27F Terminal
Operating Profit 674 832 1,163 1,202 1,242 1,268 1,295 1,323 1,352
-Income Tax 132 162 227 234 242 248 253 259 264
Operating Profit After Tax 542 670 936 968 1,001 1,020 1,042 1,064 1,088
+Depreciation 43 50 55 73 90 106 121 136 151
-Capital Expenditure 199 140 483 476 412 412 412 412 412
-Change Working Capital -45 168 -32 181 201 373 478 197 425
FCFF 431 411 540 384 478 341 272 591 402 7,782
PV of FCFF 399 352 427 281 323 213 157 315 198 3,550
Value of the Firm 6,215
Cash 12
Total Debt 346
Value of Equity 5,881
Fair Value per Share 1,165 IDR



 

 
�ƉĞŶĚŝǆ�ϭ-�ĂůĂŶĐĞĚ�^ŚĞĞƚ�^ƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ�;YƵĂƌƚĞƌůǇͿ��������������������� 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

(In IDR bn) (In IDR bn)
BALANCED SHEET 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 1Q19 2Q19 BALANCED SHEET 2Q19 2Q18 %YoY 1Q19 %QoQ

Total Assets Total Assets
  + Cash, Cash Equivalents & STI 7 23 69 13 12   + Cash, Cash Equivalents & STI 12 7 60.8% 13 -10.5%
  + Accounts & Notes Receiv 15 2 2 0 42   + Accounts & Notes Receiv 42 15 179.8% 0
  + Inventories 79 87 114 115 90   + Inventories 90 79 14.5% 115 -21.5%
  + Other ST Assets 259 412 246 243 263   + Other ST Assets 263 259 1.6% 243 8.4%
Total Current Assets 360 524 430 371 407 Total Current Assets 407 360 13.0% 371 9.6%
  + Property, Plant & Equip, Net 506 514 611 628 650   + Property, Plant & Equip, Net 650 506 28.5% 628 3.4%
    + Property, Plant & Equip 796 812 920 946 978     + Property, Plant & Equip 978 796 22.9% 946 3.3%
    - Accumulated Depreciation 290 299 309 318 328     - Accumulated Depreciation 328 290 13.2% 318 3.2%
  + LT Investments & Receivables 0 0 0 0 0   + LT Investments & Receivables 0 0 0
  + Other LT Assets 58 52 276 303 243   + Other LT Assets 243 58 318.1% 303 -19.8%
Total Noncurrent Assets 564 565 887 932 893 Total Noncurrent Assets 893 564 58.4% 932 -4.1%
Total Assets 924 1,089 1,317 1,303 1,300 Total Assets 1,300 924 40.7% 1,303 -0.2%
Liabilities & Shareholders' Equity Liabilities & Shareholders' Equity
  + Payables & Accruals 75 67 80 58 67   + Payables & Accruals 67 75 -10.7% 58 14.6%
  + ST Debt 128 124 131 100 150   + ST Debt 150 128 17.0% 100 50.6%
    + ST Borrowings 114 114 90 60 112     + ST Borrowings 112 114 -1.8% 60 87.1%
    + ST Lease Liabilities 13 11 12 11 14     + ST Lease Liabilities 14 13 1.2% 11 22.1%
    + ST Finance Leases 13 11 12 11 14     + ST Finance Leases 14 13 1.2% 11 22.1%
    + Current Portion of LT Debt 0 0 28 28 24     + Current Portion of LT Debt 24 0 28 -15.5%
  + Other ST Liabilities 109 181 156 164 37   + Other ST Liabilities 37 109 -66.3% 164 -77.7%
Total Current Liabilities 312 372 366 322 253 Total Current Liabilities 253 312 -18.7% 322 -21.2%
  + LT Debt 26 110 171 163 165   + LT Debt 165 26 543.4% 163 1.4%
    + LT Borrowings 0 96 156 150 148     + LT Borrowings 148 0 150 -1.1%
    + LT Lease Liabilities 26 14 15 13 17     + LT Lease Liabilities 17 26 -32.9% 13 28.9%
    + LT Finance Leases 26 14 15 13 17     + LT Finance Leases 17 26 -32.9% 13 28.9%
  + Other LT Liabilities 23 28 192 188 191   + Other LT Liabilities 191 23 723.5% 188 1.2%
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 49 139 363 351 356 Total Noncurrent Liabilities 356 49 628.8% 351 1.3%
Total Liabilities 360 511 729 673 609 Total Liabilities 609 360 69.0% 673 -9.5%
  + Share Capital & APIC 537 537 537 537 537   + Share Capital & APIC 537 537 0.0% 537 0.0%
    + Common Stock 505 505 505 505 505     + Common Stock 505 505 0.0% 505 0.0%
    + Additional Paid in Capital 32 32 32 32 32     + Additional Paid in Capital 32 32 0.0% 32 0.0%
  - Treasury Stock 0 0 0 0 0   - Treasury Stock 0 0 0
  + Retained Earnings 26 41 51 93 154   + Retained Earnings 154 26 481.1% 93 65.3%
  + Other Equity 0 0 0 0 0   + Other Equity 0 0 0
Equity Before Minority Interest 564 578 588 630 691 Equity Before Minority Interest 691 564 22.6% 630 9.6%
  + Minority/Non Controlling Interest 0 0 0 0 0   + Minority/Non Controlling Interest 0 0 0
Total Equity 564 578 588 630 691 Total Equity 691 564 22.6% 630 9.6%
Total Liabilities & Equity 924 1,089 1,317 1,303 1,300 Total Liabilities & Equity 1,300 924 40.7% 1,303 -0.2%
Source : Bloomberg, Company, MCS Research Source : Bloomberg, Company, MCS Research



 

 
�ƉĞŶĚŝǆ�Ϯ-WƌŽĮƚ�Θ�>ŽƐƐ�^ƚĂƚĞŵĞŶƚ�;YƵĂƌƚĞƌůǇͿ������������������ 

 

 

 

(In IDR bn) (In IDR bn)
INCOME STATEMENT 2Q18 3Q18 4Q18 1Q19 2Q19 INCOME STATEMENT 2Q19 2Q18 %YoY 1Q19 %QoQ

Revenue 187 149 233 201 231 Revenue 231 187 24.0% 201 15.0%
  - Cost of Revenue 88 93 209 117 101   - Cost of Revenue 101 88 14.9% 117 -14.0%
    + Cost of Goods & Services 80 93 181 110 93     + Cost of Goods & Services 93 80 15.5% 110 -15.4%
    + Depreciation & Amortization 7 0 28 7 8     + Depreciation & Amortization 8 7 7.6% 7 7.2%
Gross Profit 99 56 24 84 131 Gross Profit 131 99 32.2% 84 55.3%
  - Operating Expenses 21 30 6 23 27   - Operating Expenses 27 21 32.7% 23 20.3%
    + Selling, General & Admin 15 20 24 21 25     + Selling, General & Admin 25 15 70.3% 21 20.8%
    + Depreciation & Amortization 6 9 0 2 3     + Depreciation & Amortization 3 6 -58.0% 2 14.8%
    + Prov For Doubtful Accts 0 0 0 0 0     + Prov For Doubtful Accts 0 0 0
    + Other Operating Expense 0 0 -18 0 0     + Other Operating Expense 0 0 0
Operating Income (Loss) 78 27 18 61 103 Operating Income (Loss) 103 78 32.0% 61 68.3%
  - Non-Operating (Income) Loss 21 8 9 5 17   - Non-Operating (Income) Loss 17 21 -17.2% 5 258.5%
    + Interest Expense, Net -2 -2 -2 5 5     + Interest Expense, Net 5 -2 -301.8% 5 -12.3%
    + Interest Expense 1 3 4 6 5     + Interest Expense 5 1 460.5% 6 -13.5%
    - Interest Income 3 5 6 0 0     - Interest Income 0 3 -98.3% 0 -59.5%
    + Foreign Exch (Gain) Loss 20 8 0 -8 3     + Foreign Exch (Gain) Loss 3 20 -82.7% -8 -143.3%
    + (Income) Loss from Affiliates 0 -1 1 1 0     + (Income) Loss from Affiliates 0 0 1 -77.6%
    + Other Non-Op (Income) Loss 3 2 9 6 9     + Other Non-Op (Income) Loss 9 3 164.9% 6 35.9%
Pretax Income (Loss), Adjusted 58 19 10 57 86 Pretax Income (Loss), Adjusted 86 58 49.6% 57 52.3%
  - Abnormal Losses (Gains) 1 -0 0 0 0   - Abnormal Losses (Gains) 0 1 0
Pretax Income (Loss), GAAP 57 19 9 57 86 Pretax Income (Loss), GAAP 86 57 51.4% 57 52.3%
  - Income Tax Expense (Benefit) 28 4 -1 15 16   - Income Tax Expense (Benefit) 16 28 -45.1% 15 7.0%
Income (Loss) Incl. MI 29 15 10 42 71 Income (Loss) Incl. MI 71 29 147.1% 42 68.0%
  - Minority Interest 0 0 0 0 0   - Minority Interest 0 0 0
Net Income Avail to Common, GAAP 29 15 10 42 71 Net Income Avail to Common, GAAP 71 29 147.1% 42 68.0%
Source : Bloomberg, Company, MCS Research Source : Bloomberg, Company, MCS Research
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(In IDR bn)
BALANCED SHEET FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19E FY20F FY21F FY22F FY23F FY24F FY25F

Total Assets
  + Cash, Cash Equivalents & STI 13 66 69 142 164 209 217 225 230 236
  + Accounts & Notes Receiv 0 3 2 61 74 102 106 111 114 118
  + Inventories 95 76 114 259 303 394 409 424 435 447
  + Other ST Assets 1 77 246 392 659 769 952 1,192 1,249 1,281
Total Current Assets 109 222 430 853 1,201 1,473 1,684 1,952 2,029 2,081
  + Property, Plant & Equip, Net 364 385 611 767 857 1,285 1,688 2,010 2,316 2,608
    + Property, Plant & Equip 628 658 920 1,119 1,259 1,742 2,218 2,630 3,042 3,454
    - Accumulated Depreciation 264 273 309 351 401 456 529 620 726 846
  + Other LT Assets 84 105 276 624 835 1,091 1,251 1,524 1,581 1,629
Total Noncurrent Assets 448 490 887 1,392 1,693 2,376 2,939 3,534 3,898 4,237
Total Assets 557 712 1,317 2,245 2,893 3,849 4,623 5,486 5,927 6,318
Liabilities & Shareholders' Equity
  + Payables & Accruals 50 59 80 229 278 378 394 412 424 436
  + ST Debt 120 111 131 139 160 141 118 129 94 94
    + ST Borrowings 93 94 90 95 96 94 94 94 94 94
    + ST Capital Leases 5 5 12 15 14 5 0 0 0 0
    + Current Portion of LT Debt 22 13 28 29 50 42 24 35 0 0
  + Other ST Liabilities 14 31 156 467 576 799 836 875 602 164
Total Current Liabilities 184 202 366 835 1,014 1,318 1,348 1,415 1,120 694
  + LT Debt 22 11 171 172 108 60 36 1 1 0
    + LT Borrowings 20 7 156 152 102 59 35 0 0 0
    + LT Capital Leases 3 3 15 20 6 1 1 1 1 0
  + Other LT Liabilities 203 21 192 222 222 172 166 195 110 90
Total Noncurrent Liabilities 226 31 363 394 330 232 201 195 111 90
Total Liabilities 410 233 729 1,228 1,344 1,549 1,550 1,611 1,231 784
  + Share Capital & APIC 250 537 537 537 537 537 537 537 537 537
    + Common Stock 250 505 505 505 505 505 505 505 505 505
    + Additional Paid in Capital 0 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32 32
  - Treasury Stock 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
  + Retained Earnings -103 -58 51 480 1,011 1,762 2,536 3,338 4,159 4,997
Equity Before Minority Interest 147 479 588 1,017 1,549 2,300 3,074 3,875 4,696 5,534
  + Minority/Non Controlling Interest 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Total Equity 147 479 588 1,017 1,549 2,300 3,074 3,875 4,696 5,534
Total Liabilities & Equity 557 712 1,317 2,245 2,893 3,849 4,623 5,485 5,927 6,318
Book Value per Share (BVPS) 110 141 261 445 573 762 915 1,086 1,174 1,251
Source : Bloomberg, Company, MCS Research
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(In IDR bn)
INCOME STATEMENT FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19E FY20F FY21F FY22F FY23F FY24F FY25F

Revenue 138 436 755 2,389 2,920 4,002 4,183 4,371 4,502 4,637
  - Cost of Revenue 118 290 483 1,465 1,788 2,436 2,558 2,684 2,775 2,867
    + Cost of Goods & Services 95 267 455 1,431 1,748 2,392 2,500 2,612 2,690 2,770
    + Depreciation & Amortization 23 23 28 34 40 44 58 73 85 97
Gross Profit 20 146 272 923 1,133 1,566 1,625 1,687 1,728 1,770
  - Operating Expenses 27 65 90 250 301 403 423 444 460 475
    + Selling, General & Admin 20 60 82 241 291 392 409 426 439 451
    + Depreciation & Amortization 6 5 8 9 10 11 15 18 21 24
Operating Income (Loss) -6 81 182 674 832 1,163 1,202 1,242 1,268 1,295
  - Non-Operating (Income) Loss 9 11 38 6 4 -5 -3 -5 -12 -12
    + Interest Expense 11 8 12 24 20 15 12 10 7 7
    - Interest Income 2 2 11 12 14 18 18 19 20 20
    + Foreign Exch (Gain) Loss -4 -1 22 -6 -3 -3 4 4 1 1
    + (Income) Loss from Affiliates 1 2 3 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
    + Other Non-Op (Income) Loss 4 4 12 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pretax Income (Loss), Adjusted -15 70 144 668 828 1,168 1,204 1,248 1,280 1,307
  - Abnormal Losses (Gains) 15 4 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0
Pretax Income (Loss), GAAP -31 66 144 668 827 1,168 1,204 1,247 1,279 1,307
  - Income Tax Expense (Benefit) 4 21 33 132 162 227 234 242 248 253
Income (Loss) Incl. MI -35 45 110 536 665 941 970 1,005 1,031 1,053
  - Minority Interest 0 0 0 0 1 2 3 4 5 6
Net Income Avail to Common, GAAP -35 45 110 536 664 939 967 1,001 1,026 1,047
Earnings per Share (EPS) -7 9 22 106 132 186 192 198 203 207
Source : Bloomberg, Company, MCS Research

RATIO FY16 FY17 FY18 FY19E FY20F FY21F FY22F FY23F FY24F FY25F
LIQUIDITY & TURNOVER
Current ratio (X) 0.6              1.1              1.2              1.0              1.2              1.1              1.2              1.4              1.8              3.0              
Account Recievable (Day) 2.5              0.7              9.3              9.3              9.3              9.3              9.3              9.3              9.3              
Inventory (Day) 362.6         103.5         91.2            66.0            63.3            60.0            59.7            59.3            59.1            58.8            
Account Payable (Day) 132.9         49.6            38.5            35.0            34.8            34.4            34.4            34.4            34.4            34.3            
Cash Convention Cycle (Day) 56.4            53.5            40.2            37.8            34.9            34.5            34.2            34.0            33.8            
GROWTH
Revenue growth (%) -56.0% 215.2% 73.1% 216.6% 22.3% 37.1% 4.5% 4.5% 3.0% 3.0%
Operating income growth (%) -145.9% -1443.1% 125.0% 270.7% 23.4% 39.8% 3.3% 3.4% 2.1% 2.1%
Profit before income tax growth (%) -7.5% -551.8% 105.7% 364.1% 23.9% 41.1% 3.1% 3.6% 2.6% 2.1%
Net income growth (%) 99.4% -229.5% 143.5% 386.6% 24.0% 41.3% 3.0% 3.5% 2.5% 2.1%
PROFITABILITY
Gross profit margin (%) 14.8% 33.5% 36.0% 38.7% 38.8% 39.1% 38.8% 38.6% 38.4% 38.2%
Operating income margin (%) -4.4% 18.5% 24.1% 28.2% 28.5% 29.1% 28.7% 28.4% 28.2% 27.9%
Net income margin (%) -25.3% 10.4% 14.6% 22.4% 22.8% 23.5% 23.1% 22.9% 22.8% 22.6%
Return on equity (%) -23.8% 9.4% 18.7% 52.7% 42.9% 40.8% 31.5% 25.8% 21.9% 18.9%
Return on assets (%) -6.3% 6.4% 8.4% 23.9% 23.0% 24.4% 20.9% 18.3% 17.3% 16.6%
LEVERAGE
Debt-to-equity (X) 0.97            0.25            0.51            0.31            0.17            0.09            0.05            0.03            0.02            0.02            
Debt-to-asset (X) 0.26            0.17            0.23            0.14            0.09            0.05            0.03            0.02            0.02            0.01            
VALUATION
Price to earnings ratio (X) 130.0         53.4            11.0            8.9              6.3              6.1              5.9              5.7              5.6              
Price to book ratio (X) 10.6            8.3              4.5              2.6              2.0              1.5              1.3              1.1              1.0              0.9              
Source : MCS Research
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�ĂŶŶǇ��ƵŐĞŶĞ 
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ZĞƚĂŝů��ƋƵŝƚǇ�^ĂůĞƐ��ŝǀŝƐŝŽŶ       
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�Ğǁŝ�^ƵƌǇĂŶŝ ZĞƚĂŝů��ƋƵŝƚǇ�^ĂůĞƐ� ĚĞǁŝ͘ƐƵƌǇĂŶŝΛŵĞŐĂƐĞŬƵƌŝƚĂƐ͘ŝĚ нϲϮ�Ϯϭ�ϳϵϭϳ�ϱϱϵϵ ϲϮϰϰϭ 
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ZĞǌĂ�DĂŚĞŶĚƌĂ �ŽƌƉŽƌĂƚĞ��ƋƵŝƚǇ�^ĂůĞƐ ƌĞǌĂ͘ŵĂŚĞŶĚƌĂΛŵĞŐĂƐĞŬƵƌŝƚĂƐ͘ŝĚ нϲϮ�Ϯϭ�ϳϵϭϳ�ϱϱϵϵ ϲϮϰϬϵ 

<ĂŶƚŽƌ�WƵƐĂƚ  WŽŶĚŽŬ�/ŶĚĂŚ 
�������������������Ǥ�ʹ  ������ͷ�����������������������Ǥ�ͳͷ���Ǥ�ʹ 


�Ǥ�������Ǥ��������ǡ�����ͳʹ-ͳͶ��  
�Ǥ���������������������������� 

���������������ͳʹ͹ͻͲ  
�������������� 

   
<ĞůĂƉĂ�'ĂĚŝŶŐ 

�����
��������������������Ǥʹ 

�Ǥ�������
��������������������Ǥ�ʹ͸ǡ��������
����� 


�������������-�ͳͶʹͶͲ 

&ŝǆĞĚ�/ŶĐŽŵĞ�^ĂůĞƐ�Θ�dƌĂĚŝŶŐ 
dĞů͘�нϲϮ�ϳϵϭϳ�ϱϱϱϵ-ϲϮ�&Ăǆ͘�нϲϮ�Ϯϭ�ϳϵϭϳ�ϱϵϲϱ 

�/^�>�/D�Z 
dŚŝƐ��ŽĐƵŵĞŶƚ�ŝƐ�ĨŽƌ�ŝŶĨŽƌŵĂƟŽŶ�ŽŶůǇ�ĂŶĚ�ĨŽƌ�ƚŚĞ�ƵƐĞ�ŽĨ�ƚŚĞ�ƌĞĐŝƉŝĞŶƚ͘�/ƚ�ŝƐ�ŶŽƚ�ƚŽ�ďĞ�ƌĞƉƌŽĚƵĐĞĚ�Žƌ�ĐŽƉŝĞĚ�Žƌ�ŵĂĚĞ�ĂǀĂŝůĂďůĞ�ƚŽ�ŽƚŚĞƌƐ͘�hŶĚĞƌ�
ŶŽ�ĐŝƌĐƵŵƐƚĂŶĐĞƐ�ŝƐ�ŝƚ�ƚŽ�ďĞ�ĐŽŶƐŝĚĞƌĞĚ�ĂƐ�ĂŶ�ŽīĞƌ�ƚŽ�ƐĞůů�Žƌ�ƐŽůŝĐŝƚĂƟŽŶ�ƚŽ�ďƵǇ�ĂŶǇ�ƐĞĐƵƌŝƚǇ͘��ŶǇ�ƌĞĐŽŵŵĞŶĚĂƟŽŶ�ĐŽŶƚĂŝŶĞĚ�ŝŶ�ƚŚŝƐ�ƌĞƉŽƌƚ�ŵĂǇ�
ŶŽƚ�ďĞ�ƐƵŝƚĂďůĞ�ĨŽƌ�Ăůů�ŝŶǀĞƐƚŽƌƐ�ĂŶĚ�ƐƚƌŝĐƚůǇ�Ă�ƉĞƌƐŽŶĂů�ǀŝĞǁ�ĂŶĚ�ƐŚŽƵůĚ�ŶŽƚ�ďĞ�ƵƐĞĚ�ĂƐ�Ă�ƐŽůĞ�ũƵĚŐŵĞŶƚ�ĨŽƌ�ŝŶǀĞƐƚŵĞŶƚ͘�DŽƌĞŽǀĞƌ͕�ĂůƚŚŽƵŐŚ�ƚŚĞ�
ŝŶĨŽƌŵĂƟŽŶ�ĐŽŶƚĂŝŶĞĚ�ŚĞƌĞŝŶ�ŚĂƐ�ďĞĞŶ�ŽďƚĂŝŶĞĚ� ĨƌŽŵ�ƐŽƵƌĐĞƐ�ďĞůŝĞǀĞĚ� ƚŽ�ďĞ� ƌĞůŝĂďůĞ͕� ŝƚƐ� ĂĐĐƵƌĂĐǇ͕�ĐŽŵƉůĞƚĞŶĞƐƐ�ĂŶĚ� ƌĞůŝĂďŝůŝƚǇ� ĐĂŶŶŽƚ�ďĞ�
ŐƵĂƌĂŶƚĞĞĚ͘��ůů�ƌŝŐŚƚƐ�ƌĞƐĞƌǀĞĚ�ďǇ�Wd�DĞŐĂ��ĂƉŝƚĂů�^ĞŬƵƌŝƚĂƐ͘ 

/ŶǀĞƐƚŵĞŶƚ��ĂŶŬŝŶŐ 
dĞů͘�нϲϮ�Ϯϭ�ϳϵϭϳ�ϱϱϵϵ�&Ăǆ͘�нϲϮ�Ϯϭ�ϳϵϭϵ�ϯϵϬϬ  


